MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

258

Chap. 236 the word 'thirteen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Construction of

'SECT. 2. The passage way for carriages over the draw of said bridge shall be at least thirteen feet wide; said bridge shall be boarded on each side thereof with a board or boards at least twelve inches wide, the lower edge of said board to be not more than six inches from the floor of said bridge.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

Chapter 236.

An act to amend an act entitled "An Aot to incorporate the Katahdin Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 570, acts 1872, amended.

Account of ex-

Auditors.

Annual account.

Returns.

Section three, of chapter five hundred and seventy of the acts of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, to incorporate the Katahdin Dam Company, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'The corporation shall keep an accurate account of all expenditures in making dams and other improvements. Two auditors are hereby established, and Gorham L. Boynton and John Morrison are appointed to perform the duties thereof; and in case of a vacancy the county commissioners of the county of Penobscot shall ap-The corporation shall cause all expendipoint the auditors. tures, past and future, to be presented to the auditors for allowance, annually, and the auditors shall give notice to parties interested, who may be heard. The auditors shall allow only such expenditures as they may deem reasonable, and only such as are allowed by them shall be deemed expen-The corporation shall annually return to the auditors the number of feet, board measure, of all logs and lumber which have passed any of their dams or improvements.'

Approved February 28, 1880.